
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 16th October 2008. 
 

Mrs H  J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/09 BUDGET  
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations for 2008/09. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH JOINT 
MUNICIPAL WASTE STRATEGY  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations seeking 
approval of the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Joint 
Municipal Waste Strategy. 
 

R Ward 
388635 

6. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) on the options to provide additional 
cleansing services in the District’s town centres on Sundays. 
 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. SUPPORTING LOCAL RETAILERS  (Pages 29 - 30)  



 
 To consider a report by Chief Officer Management Team. 

 

 

 Dated this 5 day of November 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person
[...]
DONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 16 October 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and L M Simpson. 

   
 AN APOLOGY: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor T V Rogers. 
   
   . 
 
 

70. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th September 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

72. IMPROVING LOCAL ACCOUNTABILITY CONSULTATION 

CHANGES TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a 
suggested response on behalf of the Council to a consultation paper 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(CLG) on improving local accountability which proposed a number of 
changes to Overview and Scrutiny function.  Executive Councillors 
were advised that the consultation paper had been produced in 
response to a recent White Paper “Communities in Control” which 
aims to encourage greater community involvement in local decision 
making. 
 
In considering the Council’s response to a series of questions set by 
the CLG, Members discussed the requirement to make provision for a 
dedicated scrutiny resource to support the overview and scrutiny 
function,  Although not a requirement for district councils, Members 
were of the opinion that this should be at the discretion of the 
individual authorities depending on local circumstances.  With regard 
to the overall package of proposals to raise the profile of overview 
and scrutiny, the Cabinet recognised that several of the initiatives 
have been either tried or implemented by the Council. 
 
Having been advised of the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the suggested 

answers to the consultation paper set out in the Annex to the 
report now submitted incorporating the comments made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be endorsed, for 
submission to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 

 
 

73. ALCOHOL DISORDER ZONES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/59 the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the use of Alcohol Disorder Zones (ADZs).   
 
Members were reminded that the paper had been requested by the 
Cabinet following a proposal by the Overview and Scrutiny (Service 
Delivery) proposing an enhanced cleansing service on Sundays in the 
market towns. Members were advised that ADZs were short term, last 
resort measures intended only to address high levels of alcohol 
related nuisance and disorder, circumstances not applicable in the 
District.  As such they were not appropriate to deal with the problem 
of litter and the additional cleaning costs. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the position with regard to the new powers to designate 

Alcohol Disorder Zones be noted. 
 

74. MARKET RULES   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
revised rules for markets operating in Huntingdonshire controlled by 
the Council. 
 
Members were informed that the rules had been revised to ensure 
that they were relevant and appropriate to current trading practices. 
Having noted that existing market traders had been consulted on the 
new rules, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised rules for Council-run markets in 

Huntingdonshire be approved and that the Director of 
Environmental and Community Services, in consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Operational and Countryside 
Services, be authorised to make any minor changes to the 
rules as may be necessary in the future. 

 

75. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need to ensure that Members are 
overseeing those risks associated with treasury management) 
 

2



In view of the current turmoil in the banking sector the Cabinet has 
considered the exercise of delegation in respect of treasury 
management matters.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors J A Gray, T V Rogers and L M Simpson be 
appointed as the members with whom the Director of 
Commerce and Technology is required to consult on the 
exercise of delegated authority on treasury management 
matters. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 6 November 2008 

 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING – REVENUE BUDGET 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 

1. 2007/08 Budget – As at mid October 2008 
1.1 Cabinet received a report on the forecast outturn for the 2008/09 revenue 

budget at its meeting on 17 July 2008 which identified a saving of £203k; this 
report provides the latest forecast.   

 
1.2 It is now expected that there will be a saving of £424k and a total of £300k 

carried forward (£100k more than forecast) to 2009/10. The main variations are 
summarised in Annex A and the following paragraph highlights the main 
changes since July. 

 
1.3 The significant variations are: 

• An anticipated loss of planning fee income of £75k. 

• Additional investment interest £165k 

• The impact of the new car park charges not being introduced until 
October (£80k) 

• Additional Housing benefits grant (£80k) part of a general provision for 
savings included last time. 

• Savings on Leisure Centres (£79k) in excess of the current year’s target. 

• An increase in schemes that can be 
[...]
 been written-off in this financial year, much of the 
original debt would have been raised in previous financial years. 
 

 
 
 
Authority to write off debts 
The Head of Customer Services is authorised to write-off debts of up to £4,000, or 
more after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finance, if she is satisfied that 
the debts are irrecoverable or cannot be recovered without incurring disproportionate 
costs. The Head of Financial Services deputises in her absence. 
 

 April to 
June 2008 

July to  
Sept 2008 

Total 

 £000 £000 £000 

Type of Debt    

Council Tax  21,878 21,598 43,476 

NNDR 17,782 15,196 32,978 

Sundry Debtors 1,769 2,300 4,069 

Excess Charges 36 37 73 

 Up to £4k Over £4k TOTAL 

 April to 
June 
2008 

July to  
Sept 
2008 

Total 
April to 
June 
2008 

July to  
Sept 
2008 

Total Total 

Type of Debt £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Council Tax  52.1 24.6 76.7 0.0      0.0     0.0    76.7 

NNDR 12.7 1.4 14.1 12.8 5.3 18.1 32.2 

Sundry Debtors 5.6 7.4 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.0 

Excess Charges 4.1 3.2 7.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.3 

8



 
CABINET 6 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

 2008/09 BUDGET 
 (Report by the Head of Financial Services)  

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report highlights the variations from the 2008/09 Capital 

Programme approved in February 2008 including any member or 
officer decisions already taken in accordance with the Code of 
Financial Management. 

 
 
2 MONITORING INFORMATION 

2.1 The Budget approved in February 2008 and subsequent adjustments 
are shown below:- 

 

 
 
2.2 This year’s MTP process has identified the following new proposals 

that would impact on the current year but would not be formally 
approved until the end of the process in February. 

 

2008/09 Capital Expenditure 

Capital Programme Gross 
Budget 

External 
Contributions 

Net 
Budget 

 £000 £000 £000 

Approved Budget (February 2008) 16,955 1,483 15,472 

Deferrals from 2007/08  4,649 3,580 1,069 

 21
[...]
xtension to the current year of 
the relaxation of the partial exemption rules that prevented 
the Council from recovering all of its VAT. 

 
2.7 Annex B provides details of the timing changes currently identified. The 

original budget also included provision for a net deferral to later years 
of £700k. This has not been removed as past experience has shown 
that further deferrals emerge in the latter part of the year. 

 
2.8 There are three new transfers from revenue to capital which increase 

the Council’s financial flexibility.  
 
3. REVENUE IMPLICATIONS  
  
3.1 The impact of the variations to the original budget approved in 

February 2008 is to reduce the net revenue expenditure by £234k in 
2008/09 with further adjustments in future years, as shown below. 

 
N.B. Revenue impact is based on 5% loss of interest  

 

2008/ 2009/ 2010/ 2011/ 2012/ Revenue Impact 
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Timing Changes 2007/08 to 2008/09 -27     
New MTP Bids 4 31 40 11 -3 
Cost Variations  -3 -6 -6 -6 -6 
Timing Changes 2008/09 to 2009/10 -42 -42    
Revenue/Capital Transfers  -166 8 8 8 8 
TOTAL FORECAST VARIATION -234 -9 42 13 -1 

10



4. CAPITAL RESERVES 
 
4.1 Just £1.6M of Capital Reserves are forecast to remain in April 2009 

and these will be fully used in the following few months. Subsequent 
capital expenditure will therefore need to be funded from borrowing. 
The higher resulting cost of this has been included in the Draft MTP 
report being considered by Cabinet on the 20 November.  

 
 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

• Approve the commencement of the MTP bids for St Ivo, 
Huntingdon West and the St Neots Green Corridor. 

• Approve the commencement of the Sustainable Homes 
Retrofit scheme subject to consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Finance regarding timing in relation to the 
housing market. 

• Note the other variations within the report. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Capital programme
[...]
 
Ramsey Rural Renewal -51 0 -51 
New Industrial Units -490 0 -490 
Industrial Estates Repairs -30 0 -30 
Huntingdon Marina Improvements -54 0 -54 
Huntingdon Town Centre Developments 7 0 7 
Heart Of Oxmoor 0 -300 300 
Huntingdon Bus Station -444 -150 -294 
St Neots Pedestrian Bridges -535 0 -535 
Ramsey Transport Strategy -44 0 -44 
Other Minor Adjustments -3 0 -3 
    
Forecast Adjustment to Programme for Deferrals -2,694 -1,027 -1,667 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) 
 

7TH OCTOBER 2008 

CABINET 6TH NOVEMBER 2008 
 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE 

STRATEGY 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve adoption of the revised Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Joint Waste Partnership of Cambridgeshire County Council, 

Peterborough City Council and the 5 district councils submitted its 
Joint Municipal Waste Strategy to Defra in 2002.  Huntingdonshire 
District Council adopted this strategy in 2002.  Defra guidance on 
Municipal Waste Strategies states that strategies should be 
reviewed and revised every five years so that they reflect national, 
regional and local policies, legislation and targets.  This review has 
now been completed.  The revised document, a copy of which has 
been placed in the Members Room, combines the original 
principles established in 2002 and incorporates new themes that 
have emerged over the last five years.  The revised and updated 
strategy has nine key themes all of which have associated 
objectives and actions. 

 
2.2 Following its adoption in 2002, it was agreed that the strategy 

would be reviewed after 5 years.  Recycling Plans, which were 
appended to the 2002 Strategy, were reviewed in 2005 and 
revised plans have been available on the RECAP (Recycling in 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough) website since then. 

 
2.3 The partner authorities have been working towards voluntary 

targets agreed within the strategy for combined recycling and 
composting as follows:- 

 
 45 - 50% by 2010/11 
 50 - 55% by 2015/16 
 55 – 60% by 2020/21 

 
2.4 Together, the partnership members have achieved a very high 

overall recycling and composting rate, with an average of 50.5% 
for 2007/08 across the partnership area.  As a result of this joint 
working, Cambridgeshire has been the highest performing shire 
county in the country for the last four years and is likely to be 
again in 07/08. Huntingdonshire’s recycling rate for 2007/08 was 

Agenda Item 5

15



 

55.93%, amongst the highest in the country. This excellent 
performance throughout the partnership area means that the 
2010/11 target has been achieved 3 years ahead of time. 

 
2.5 As a high performing authority/partnership, we are not now 

required by DEFRA to produce a new strategy however the 
partnership agreed that as a review is regarded as Best Practice it 
should be carried out.  The new updated strategy incorporates up 
to date and relevant targets with a clear action plan to deliver 
them. 

 
2.6 The revised document combines the original principles of the 2002 

document with new themes that have emerged since the original 
document was written.   An extensive public consultation has been 
carried out to ensure that the document addresses current and 
future need.   

 
 The nine key themes of the strategy are outlined below.   
 

• Underlying Strategic Principles for the Waste Strategy 

• Joint Working,  

• Climate Change; 

• Protection of the Environment;  

• Waste Prevention & Reuse;  

• Recycling & Composting;  

• Management of Residual Waste;  

• Wider Waste Role; and  

• Stakeholder Engagement 
 

 Attached at Appendix A are the eighteen actions which are 
designed to deliver the strategy objectives 

 
2.7 The strategy covers arrangements for the sustainable 

management of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) controlled by the 
RECAP partners and is the framework for addressing waste 
prevention, reuse, recycling and recovery in line with the waste 
hierarchy.  It also covers collection, treatment and disposal of 
MSW.  The strategy is a forward thinking document which clearly 
identifies the links between waste management and climate 
change.  It continues to direct the way forward for waste 
management within the area and reconciles the twin aspirations of 
customer satisfaction whilst achieving the national and European 
waste diversion targets. 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 As a high performing authority that has made significant 

investment in waste management and recycling services in recent 
years, there are no financial implications associated with the 
adoption of the new strategy. 

16



 

 
 
4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) 

COMMENTS 
  

4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) considered 
the revised Strategy at their meeting on 7th October 2008. Panel 
Members received an explanation and clarification of a number of 
questions raised, including the actions undertaken by the Council 
to reduce the impact of waste management activities on climate 
change and the impact of changing from landfill disposal at 
Buckden to hard surface tipping at the new Alconbury transfer 
station. Panel Members were also updated on the outcomes of a 
Joint Waste Partnership Project, managed by the District Council, 
to encourage commercial waste recycling across the Partnership 
area. The Panel has expressed their satisfaction with the content 
of the Strategy and has recommended the Cabinet to approve the 
adoption of the revised Strategy. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet are requested to 

 
a) approve the adoption of the revised and updated Joint 

Municipal Waste Management Strategy. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Strategy for dealing with Joint Municipal Solid Waste 2002 – 20022 in  
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 
Contact Officer: R
[...]
al cleansing services 

on a Sunday were likely to cause some early morning noise and commented 
that this would be seen as being detrimental to some residents living within 
the vicinity. 

 
2.3 In addition, a request was made for a financial proposal to be prepared for 

consideration as part of the Council’s Medium Term Plan in the future. 
 
2.4 The Cabinet concurred with the Panel’s recommendations that financial 

contributions should be sought from the Town Councils towards the cost of 
implementing the proposal and that the use of Alcohol Disorder Zones should 
be investigated. A report on the latter was considered by the Cabinet on 16th 
October and by the Scrutiny Panel on 7th October 2008 and both concluded 
that Alcohol Disorder Zones were not appropriate for use in this context. 

 
3. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Executive Councillor for Operational and Countryside Services, together 

with the Head of Operations, were invited to attend the Scrutiny Panel’s 
October meeting to discuss the Cabinet’s requests further. 

 
3.2 In response to the Cabinet’s concerns relating to the operational issues 

associated with the proposal, the Head of Operations confirmed that those 
areas highlighted within the report represented the minimum deemed 
necessary for cleaning. Maps clearly showing the areas involved are 
enclosed separately with the Agenda. 

 
3.3 Having acknowledged the Cabinet’s concerns relating to early morning noise 

affecting some residents living within the vicinity of the areas to be cleaned, it 

Agenda Item 6

21



was reported that the proposed cleansing service would be limited to the 
emptying of litter bins and the use of small mechanical road sweepers. 
Additionally, it was reported that whilst employees would report to Eastfield 
House at 6:00am, the work the market towns would not start until 
approximately 7:30am. 

 
3.4 The Panel reiterated their wish for financial contributions to be sought from 

the Town Councils but stressed that this should only be done if the Cabinet 
agreed the principle of providing an enhanced cleansing service.  This would 
then enable the Executive Councillor for Operational and Countryside 
Services to arrange for the preparation of a financial proposal for 
consideration as part of the Council’s Medium Term Planning process. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Cabinet is invited to reconsider the Scrutiny Panel’s recommendations in 

light of the additional information contained in this report. 
 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Reports and Decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th September 2008. 
Reports and Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on 2nd 
September and 7th October 2008. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
 (((( 01480 388006 
 

22



CABINET 4TH SEPTEMBER 2008

ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES PROPOSAL FOR MARKET TOWNS 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)) 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 At its meeting on 1st July 2008, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) considered a report containing details and costs of providing 
additional cleansing services in the District’s town centres on Sundays. The 
report is attached as an Appendix hereto. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In October 2006, the Panel established a Working Group comprising 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, R W J Eaton and J W Davies to consider whether 
there was a need to introduce a cleaning service in towns on Sundays to deal 
with the effects of the Saturday night time economy in terms of litter. In view 
of the rise of the Sunday economy the Working Group was asked to take into 
account tourism and Sunday trading. 

2.2 Following discussion, the Working Group suggested that a trial of new 
cleansing arrangements on Sundays should be undertaken in St Ives. This 
proposal was considered by the Panel at its meeting on 8th January 2008, 
when a detailed explanation of various options and their financial implications 
was available. However, the Panel were of the view that a similar situation 
existed in other areas and, therefore, requested additional information, 
including the financial implications, on providing a cleansing service on 
Sundays in the market towns across the District. 

3. DELIBERATIONS 

3.1 Members of the Panel, at their meeting on 1st July 2008, reiterated their 
concerns about the cleanliness of the District’s town centres on Sundays, 
particularly as Sunday trade and tourism are increasing both at a local and 
national level. Reference was made to the effect of litter on the objectives in 
these respects identified in Growing Success, the Council’s Corporate Plan, 
and, more specifically, the Local Economy Strategy. 

3.2 The Panel has taken into account a representation made by Holywell-cum-
Needingworth Parish Council, who have registered concerns that the District 
Council cleaning regime is focused primarily on town centres and that 
cleansing services for villages are predominantly funded by Parish Councils. 
Nevertheless, the Panel were of the view that as users of the towns, 
parishioners would benefit from the proposed cleansing services.  

3.3 The Panel has discussed the option of establishing Alcohol Disorder Zones 
within the District. This is a Government measure designed to identify 
establishments deemed responsible for the problems in an area. Those 
establishments identified are liable to pay for the necessary cost of services 
required to return an area back to an acceptable state. The Panel has 
expressed the view that investigation of the potential benefits of introducing 

23



Alcohol Disorder Zones should be undertaken, with a view to adopting this as 
a long term measure to address the problems associated with litter in Towns. 

3.4 In terms of the operational costs of introducing a Sunday cleansing service, 
the Panel has concluded that the annual cost of £52,400 demonstrates good 
value for money, particularly, in light of the anticipated benefits that would be 
achieved. The Panel have, however, expressed their view that as savings are 
required to be identified by the Council to meet the costs of the proposal, 
financial contributions should be sought from the Town Councils. Cleansing 
on Sundays would be more feasible and there would be a greater likelihood 
that a service would be introduced if such contributions were forthcoming. 

4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

4.1 The Panel has identified that there is a need to introduce Sunday cleansing 
services in the market towns across the District, which has arisen out of the 
growing Saturday night time economy and the adverse effect of the resulting 
litter on Sunday trade and tourism. In recognising the financial constraints 
already placed upon the Council, the Panel therefore  

RECOMMEND the Cabinet to 

(a) introduce cleansing services on Sundays in the market 
towns across the District as set out in the Appendix; 

(b) seek financial contributions from Town Councils towards 
the costs of implementing this proposal;

(c) subject to the outcome of (b) above, include a bid for 
funding for the proposal in the Medium Term Plan; and 

(d) investigate the introduction of Alcohol Disorder Zones in 
the District in the long term. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Minutes and Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 

Contact Officer: Miss Habbiba Ali, Democratic Services Officer  
01480 388006 

24



25



26



27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  
 

CABINET 6TH NOVEMBER 2008 
 

SUPPORTING LOCAL RETAILERS 
(Report by Chief Officer Management Team) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  This paper seeks the endorsement of Cabinet for an urgent initiative by officers to 

support local retailers and residents in the lead up to Christmas and the new year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.2 The recent unsettled economic situation has been much in the press and media. 

This has led to calls for government nationally and locally to support businesses 
and individuals experiencing economic hardships. Whilst in Peterborough this has 
led to the introduction of limited free parking at some off peak times there has also 
been calls from the Chamber of Commerce for Huntingdonshire District Council to 
introduce a free parking scheme. 

 
3. THE CAR PARK VOUCHER SCHEME 
 
3.1  Mindful of the recent introduction of revised car parking charges, which are still 

settling down in the district, but also with the objective of addressing the concerns 
of retailers, officers are proposing a car park voucher scheme be introduced. The 
scheme will entitle the voucher holder to park for up to four hours in any district 
council car park on any Saturday in December or January at no cost. Because of 
publishing deadlines, it has been necessary for officers to arrange for incorporation 
of the Voucher into District Wide Magazine, which will be published in November to 
enable its use in the run up to Christmas. 

 

3.2  This scheme is principally aimed at increasing the number of people who choose to 
shop at Huntingdon, St Neots and St Ives. To the extent to which this scheme 
encourages additional visitors to these towns it is not expected to be a cost on the 
Council. The vouchers are available to all residents on a one per household basis 
and some will be used by people who would have parked in a charged for car park 
in any case. We estimate this cost to be in the range £1,500 - £18,100. 

 

4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Members are asked to endorse the action taken by officers regarding this car 

parking voucher scheme.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Terry Parker 
 (((( 01480 388100 
 

Agenda Item 7

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Financial Monitoring - Revenue Budget
	4 Capital Programme Monitoring 2008/09 Budget
	5 Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Joint Municipal Waste Strategy
	6 Enhanced Cleansing Services
	Annex Enhance

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 6 November 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, D B 

Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C 
Reynolds, T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

 
 

76. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th October 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

77. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors I C Bates, K J Churchill and C R Hyams declared 
personal interests in Minute No 80 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

78. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected budgetary variations in the current year in addition to those 
already identified and reported to Cabinet at its meeting held on 17th 
July 2008 (Minute No 08/44). 
 
Having drawn attention to a summary of income collected and 
amounts written off during April to September 2008, Councillor T V 
Rogers, as Executive Councillor for Finance and Environment 
referred to the difficulties presented by the increasing level of fuel and 
utility costs and the current economic downturn. In particular, he 
expressed concern over the impact of the recent introduction of empty 
property rating on local business interest and commercial concerns.  
Under the circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and spending variations 
noted; and 

(b) that representations be made to the Local Government 
Association over the adverse effects of the empty 
property rating with a request that the Association 
lobby the Government for its removal. 

 

79. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2008/09 BUDGET   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing variations in the 
Capital Programme in the current year.   



 
In discussing the main variations in the programme, Executive 
Councillors’ attention also was drawn to four new proposals identified 
in the Medium Term Plan process that would have an impact in the 
current year but which would not be formally approved by Council 
until February 2009.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and the expenditure 
variations and capital and revenue impact noted; 

(b) that the commencement of the Medium Term Plan 
schemes for St Ivo Leisure Centre – Football 
Improvement, Huntingdon West Development and St 
Neots Green Corridor referred to in paragraph 2.2 of 
the report now submitted be approved; and 

(c) that the commencement of the Sustainable Homes 
Retro-Fit scheme be approved, subject to the 
Executive Councillor for Finance and Environment 
being consulted on the scheme’s timing in relation to 
the ongoing housing market. 

 

80. CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH JOINT MUNICIPAL 

WASTE STRATEGY   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
contents of a revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. 
The Cabinet were reminded that the original Strategy had been 
adopted by Council in 2002 and was to be reviewed after 5 years, 
although the recycling plans appended to the Strategy had already 
been dealt with in 2005. 
 
With regard to the changes proposed, Members noted that the 
revised document had retained the original principles and addressed 
the following key themes and associated objectives and actions:- 
 

• Underlying strategic principles for the Waste Strategy 

• Joint working 

• Climate change 

• Protection of the environment 

• Waste prevention and reuse 

• Recycling and composting 

• Management of residual waste 

• Wider waste roles; and 

• Stakeholder engagement 
 
Members were advised that the adoption of the new Strategy would 
have no additional financial implications for the Council.  Having 
noted the comments of the Overview & Scrutiny (Service Delivery) 
Panel on the matter and in congratulating residents for their 
continuing efforts in recycling which had resulted in the Strategy 
target for 2010/11 of 55-60% already having been achieved, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that the revised Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint 
Municipal  

Waste Strategy be approved. 
 

81. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES   
 

 Further to Minute No. 08/59, Councillor J A Ablewhite presented a 
further report by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 
addressing the issues raised by Cabinet on the proposed introduction 
of additional cleansing services in the town centres on Sunday 
mornings to deal with the effects of the Saturday night time economy. 
 
In discussing those matters further, Members felt that the Panel still 
had failed to explain sufficiently the scope for any redistribution of 
cleansing schedule in the operations division, the precise extent of 
the streets to be cleaned and whether financial contributions were 
likely to be forthcoming from the Town Councils towards an enhanced 
service.  Nevertheless Cabinet expressed support for the principle of 
a cleansing service on Sundays to improve the appearance of town 
centres for shoppers and tourists, subject to agreement on the costs 
involved, it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the introduction of cleansing services on Sundays 
in the market towns across the District be accepted in 
principle; 

(b) that financial contributions towards the cost of 
implementing additional cleansing be sought from the 
relevant town Councils; 

(c) that the Head of Operations be requested to 
investigate the feasibility of rescheduling cleansing 
rotas within existing resources; and  

(d) that a further report on the investigations undertaken 
be submitted to a future meeting. 

 

82. SUPPORTING LOCAL RETAILERS   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
urgent Item in accordance with Section 103(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need to meet the publication deadline 
for District Wide.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by Chief Officers Management 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
the introduction of a car parking voucher scheme aimed at supporting 
local retailers by increasing the number of people who choose to shop 
in Huntingdon, St Neots and St Ives during the present economic 
climate. 
 
In discussing the scheme, Cabinet noted that intention to print a 
voucher in the next edition of Districtwide which would entitle the 
holder to park free of charge for up to four hours in any long stay car 
park on Saturdays in December or January.  In expressing support for 
the proposal in terms of its benefits for both retailers and 
Huntingdonshire residents, the Cabinet  



 
RESOLVED 
 

that action taken by Management Team to introduce a car 
park voucher scheme for use in December 2008 and January 
2009 be endorsed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


